according to the capital adequacy regulations already exceeds expected loss according to IFRS 9. Sparebanken Møre will
therefore not need to make use of the transitional rule.

Hedge accounting
IFRS 9 provides new principles for hedge accounting with the purpose that the financial statements shall better reflect the bank's
risk management activities. Financial hedging currently subject to hedge accounting under IAS 39 will be continued under the new
standard. Change in value on the Group’s basis-swaps inherent in hedging instruments, has up to 31.12.2017 been recognised in
the income statement. From 1.1.2018, changes in value on basis-swaps due to changes in basis-swap spreads, will be recognised
under OCI as a cost of hedging.

Implementation effects for Sparebanken Møre
The tables below display the effect on the Bank’s Balance Sheet and Retained Earnings following the implementation of IFRS 9,
including the effect of replacing incurred loss calculations according to IAS 39 with expected loss calculations (EL) according to
IFRS 9.

54

Cash and claims on Norges Bank L & R -
AC

637 637 AC

Loans to and receivables from credit  inst itut ions L & R -
AC

1 295 1 295 AC

Loans to and receivables from customers L & R -
AC

52 944 -7 52 937 AC

Loans to and receivables from customers FVPL 3 923 3 923 FVPL

Cert ificates, bonds and other interest-bearing
securit ies

FVPL 6 096 6 096 FVPL

Financial derivat ives FVPL 1 004 1 004 FVPL

Shares and other securit ies assessed at fair value
through the income statement

FVPL 0 188 188 FVPL

Shares and other securit ies available for sale AFS 188 -188 0 FVOCI

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9

Category Amount Reclassificat ion Remeasurement Amount Category

PARENT BANK 31.12.2017 ECL 01.01.2018

Financial assets

Cash and claims on Norges Bank L & R -
AC

637 637 AC

Loans to and receivables from credit  inst itut ions L & R -
AC

2 497 2 497 AC

Loans to and receivables from customers L & R -
AC

31 909 -3 251 13 28 671 AC

Loans to and receivables from customers FVPL 3 923 3 251 7 174 FVPL

Cert ificates, bonds and other interest-bearing
securit ies

FVPL 6 461 6 461 FVPL

Financial derivat ives FVPL 564 564 FVPL

Shares and other securit ies assessed at fair value
through the income statement

FVPL 0 188 188 FVPL

Shares and other securit ies available for sale AFS 188 -188 0 FVOCI

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9

Category Amount Reclassificat ion Remeasurement Amount Category

GROUP 31.12.2017 ECL 01.01.2018

Financial assets

The follow ing table shows a reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 against balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018:

55

336 7 343

The ECL model's calculat ion of expected loss for the Group at 1.1.2018 results in increased impairments of MNOK 7.

PARENT BANK Loss
impairments

under IAS 39
at 31

December
2017

Remeasurement ECLs under
IFRS 9 at 1

January 2018

Impairments on:

Loans and receivables per IAS 39/financial assets at amort ised cost under IFRS 9 334 -13 321

334 -13 321

The ECL model's calculat ion of expected loss for the Parent Bank at 1.1.2018 results in reduced impairments of MNOK 13.

Transit ion to IFRS 9 has the follow ing impact on Retained Earnings:

GROUP PARENT BANK

Value adjustement fund

78 Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 78

-78 Recognit ion of IFRS 9 ECLs -78

0 Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 0

Retained earnings

4 312 Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 4 091

78 Recognit ion of IFRS 9 ECLs 78

-7 Change in loss impairments due to transit ion to IFRS 9 13

1 Tax effect due to changes in loss impairments -3